
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 14 March 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
K Norman (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2011 (copy attached).  
 

46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

48. PETITIONS 9 - 10 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline De Marco Tel: 01273 291063  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 7 March  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

2011) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

50. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 7 March 2011) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

54. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2011/12 11 - 16 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald Tel: 29-5038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

55. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF OLDER 
PEOPLE'S SERVICES, 1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 2010 

17 - 34 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Ambrose Page Tel: 01273 295341  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

56. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF WORKING 
AGE ADULT (UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, APRIL 2010 TO DECEMBER 
2010 

35 - 48 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Judith Cooper Tel: 01273 296313  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PART TWO 

57. MONTAGUE HOUSE - CHANGE OF USE 49 - 56 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

(copy attached). 
 

 Contact Officer: Tamsin Peart, Jane 
Simmons 

Tel: 01273 295253, Tel: 
01273 296112 

 

 Ward Affected: Queen's Park   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 4 March 2011 

 

 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 45 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 10 JANUARY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
30(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
30.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
30.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
31.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 18 October 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

32. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Welcome to Terry Parkin  
 
32.
[...]
EETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

43. SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS 
 
43.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which presented the Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan, 
updated since August 2010, in order to show the progress made in improvement 
planning for safeguarding vulnerable adults. 

 
43.2 Councillor Lepper informed the Cabinet Member that she was pleased to see the 

Business Plan as safeguarding vulnerable adults was a matter of tremendous concern.  
Every council had come across people who had been abused; sometimes by family 
members.  

 
43.3 Councillor Norman stated that he was involved with the Safeguarding Adults Board, and 

stressed the importance of this work to ensure that vulnerable adults were not abused.  
Councillor Norman mentioned that there was a Brighton & Hove Safeguarding 
Conference at Hove Town Hall each year.  He invited Councillor Lepper to attend the 
conference as Opposition Spokesperson.  The Acting Head of Assessment Services 
said she would ensure Councillor Lepper received an invitation.   

 
43.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the updated Business Plan for safeguarding vulnerable adults be noted. 

 
(2) That that this information will be included, with a further update, in the Safeguarding 

Vulnerable Adults Annual Report for April 2010/11. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.13pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 48 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petitions submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That Cabinet responds to each petition and in each case gives consideration 
to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
§ calling a referendum 
§ writing to the petition organiser setting out the council’s views about the 

request in the petition 
 

3. PETITIONS 
 
48. (i) Safeguard Carers’ Funding 
 
 To receive the following petition submitted to Cabinet on 17 February 2011 by 

Mr Nick Fry and signed by 318 people agreeing with the following statement: 
 
 “I believe that funding for carers allocated to Brighton & Hove City Council 

from central government should be ringfenced and used for the purpose it 
was intended for.” 

  

9



10



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 54 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2011-12 

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2011 

Report of:  Director Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jane MacDonald CommissionerTel: 29-5038 

 E-mail: jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. ASC18817 

Wards Affected: All  

  
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report concerns fees paid to independent and voluntary sector providers 

that supply care services on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council.  The 
report covers fees paid to providers of older people, people with physical 
disabilities, adults with mental health needs (including HIV and substance 
misuse) and learning disability services.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 The recommendations are: 

1. To hold the fee levels at the 2010/11 rates for 2011/12, for all 
independent and voluntary sector providers 

 
2.  To hold direct payment rates at the 2010/11 level for 2011/12 
 
3. To match the applicable host authority set rates for new care home 

placements out of the city  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1   Brighton & Hove current financial position 

The Council will set the budget for 2011/12 at Budget Council on 3 March 
2011 within the funding parameters of Council Tax levels and the Local 
Government Financial Settlement.  All service areas have been asked to 
identify how reductions in their net budget could be achieved to address the 
budget gap, consistent with a set of budget principles.  The Adult Social Care 
budget strategy and savings proposals assume that the funds available for 
fees remain at 2010/11 levels and that this can be achieved through working 
in partnership with providers alongside other Value for Money initiatives. 

 
 

11



 

 

 3.2 Brighton and Hove previous fee levels and support provided 
Locally fee levels for 2010/ 11 were in the main held at 2009/10 levels, see 
Appendix One.  Brighton & Hove provides a range training that is free to 
access and which is much appreciated by providers.  Indeed at the Registered 
Care Home Association annual conference in July 2010 providers were asked 
if they would prefer an additional fee increase or the training provided by the 
Council, the overwhelming majority of providers opted for the training. 
 
There is health, safety and fire support and the first two years of Contractors 
Health and Safety Accreditation is paid for by the council.   Contract support 
and advice is provided by Adult Social Care Contracts Unit to all contracted 
services. 

 

[...]
80 

OPMH – shared 
room 

£441 £445 

 

Care Homes with 
Nursing for Older 
People 

2010/11Weekly Rate (inc 
Social Care Rate and Funded 
Nursing Care [FNC]) for NON 
PREFERRED PROVIDERS 

2010/11 Weekly Rate 
(inc Social Care Rate 
and FNC) for 
PREFERRED 
PROVIDERS 

Single Nursing Band 
Shared Room 

£504.40 £509.40 

Single Nursing Band 
Single Room 

£539.40 £544.40 

 

Care Homes with 
Nursing for Older 
People with Mental 
Health needs 

2010/11 Weekly Rate (inc 
Social Care Rate and FNC) 
for NON PREFERRED 
PROVIDERS 

2010/11 Weekly Rate (inc 
Social Care Rate and FNC) 
for PREFERRED 
PROVIDERS 

Single Nursing Band 
Shared Room 

£546.40 £552.40 

Single Nursing Band 
Single Room 

£581.40 £587.40 

*The High Nursing Band rates relate to those service users who are already 
receiving the high level of FNC prior to 1st October 2007. 

 

15



 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
None 
 
Background Documents 
None  
 

 

16



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 55 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring of Older 
People’s Services, 1st April to 31st December 2010 

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2011 

Report of: The Director of Adult Social Services and Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ambrose Page Tel: 295341      

 E-mail: Ambrose.page@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
1.1 To report on the performance and monitoring of Older People (OP) and Older 

People Mental Health (OPMH) care homes and home care, for the period 1st 
April to 31st December 2010. 

 
1.2 For the report to cover both independent sector and council run care homes     

and home care. 
 

2.    RECOMMENDATIONS:      
2.1  The Cabinet Member notes and comments on the report. 
 
2.2  The Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will 

cover the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   
 
2
[...]
July-

Sep10

Oct-

Dec10

31



 

10. Trends in the Clinical Quality of nursing homes and OPMH nursing homes  
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

Poor Adequate Good Excellent Not yet rated

N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
n
u
rs
in
g
 h
o
m
e
s

Clinical Quality rating as of 31st March 2010 Clinical Quality Rating as of 31st December 2010
 

 
 

 
 

 
11. Number of alerts received by the SCCU for categories of care homes  
 
 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Residential Home Nursing Home OPMH Residential Home OPMH Nursing Home

Number of alerts
 

 
 
 
 

32



 

12.  Incidents and complaints reported from Service Users who receive 
Home Care 
 
 
There have been 4 incidents/complaints reported to the Contract Unit in the 
nine months April 2010 to December 2010. They have been spread across 4 
of our 10 main providers.  The issues in summary have been: 
 
 

Issue Frequency 

Missed calls or late calls 1 

Poor communication with office 1 

Failure to maintain confidentiality 1 

Poor quality  care 1 

Total 4 

 

 

 

13. Levels of safeguarding investigations for Home Care 

   

Level Of 
Investigation 

Number of Investigations 
carried out 

Level One 8 

Level Two 1 

Level Three 2 

Level Four 0 

 
 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1.  N/A  
  
Background Documents 
1. None 
  

33



34



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 56 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring of Working Age 
Adult (Under 65s) Services, April  2010 to December 2010 

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2011 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Judith Cooper Tel: 296313 

 E-mail: Judith.cooper@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 To provide governance information on the performance and monitoring of 
Under 65s (working age adult) services to people with learning disabilities, 
mental health issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, across the city of 
Brighton and Hove for the period 1st April 2010 to 31st December 2010, in 
order to drive up quality and performance through robust and transparent 
monitoring procedures. 

1.2  “Putting people first: a shared vision and commitment to the transformation of 
adult social care” (December 2007) provides the key policy context of 
Personalisation. This agenda is fundamental to the BHCC commissioning and 
contracting processes and supports people to be able to live their own lives as 
they wish; confident that services are of high quality, are safe and promote 
their own individual needs for independence, well-being, and dignity.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

2.1 The Cabinet Member notes and comments on the report. 

2.2  The Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will 
cover the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   

2.3 The report is submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board for agreement on 
the jointly commissioned services.   

 

3. RELEVANT INFORMATION 

• Service user data has been drawn from CareFirst 6.  

• All Contract Unit performance monitoring relates to people assessed and funded 
through the Community Care budget. 

• Definitions are found in Appendix 1. 

35



 

LEARNING DISABILITIES 

 

3.1 RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES 

 

3.1.1 ‘Valuing People Now’ (January 2009) is the government’s three year strategy 
for people with learning disabilities. One of the key components relates to 
housing and giving people with learning disabilities more choices about where 
they live. In Brighton & Hove there are significant efforts to reduce the number 
of people with learning disabilities going into long term residential care by 
providing alternative options such as supported living or shared lives tenants 
and this is a figure that is gradually reducing. In the three quarters that this 
report covers the number going into long term residential care were as 
follo
[...]
BHCC. 

47



 

Direct Payments A critical part of the government’s personalisation agenda as stated in 
“Putting people first: a shared vision and commitment to the transformation 
of adult social care” (December 2007). DPs allow people to have greater 
choice and control over their lives as they make their own decisions about 
how their care is delivered. 

Personal 
budgets 

Another aspect of personalisation, Personal Budgets are designed to bring 
about independence and choice for people receiving care or support by 
giving people a clear, up front idea about how much money is available for 
their support. Thus, people are empowered to take control and make 
decisions about the care that they receive.  

Desk Top 
Reviews 

DTRs are a performance tool used by the Contract Unit to assess residential 
care homes. They take place after a Care Quality Commission report has 
come out. A DTR includes an analysis of all available information including 
the CQC report, Service User, relative and advocates questionnaires, 
feedback from reviewing officers, Safeguarding alerts and health and safety 
issues.  A risk assessment is then made (low, medium, high) and 
recommendations may be made, including whether to continue placing at a 
home.  

Individual 
Service Fund 

A way of managing an individual’s budget within a service provider. It is a 
good way of organising Self-Directed Support when someone cannot or 
does not want to manage their own money. 

Care Quality 
Commission 

The CQC is the independent regulator of health and social care in England.  

 

48



49

Document is Restricted



56


	Agenda
	45 Minutes of the previous meeting
	48 Petitions
	54 Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2011/12
	Item 54 - FINAL Fees Levels ASC and H services  02 03 11

	55 Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring of Older People's Services, 1 April to 31 December 2010
	56 Contract Unit Performance and Monitoring of Working Age Adult (Under 65's) Services, April 2010 to December 2010
	57 Montague House - Change of Use



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 14 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lepper sent her apologies due to her attendance at another meeting. 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
44(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
44.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 57.   
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 10 January 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Brian Doughty  
 
46.1 The Cabinet Member reported that Brian Doughty was the Commissioner for Adult 

Assessment.  He would be working at the council for the next five months.     
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

Safeguarding Conferences  
 
46.2 The Cabinet Member reported that he had attended the Safeguarding Conference at the 

Inmarsat Conference Centre, London, on 24th January 2011.  He had also attended the 
Brighton and Hove Safeguarding Conference at Hove Town Hall on 4th March 2011.   
This was a well attended and useful day and attracted over 100 people.   

 
Meeting at King’s Fund  
 

46.3 The Cabinet Member reported that on 11 March 2011, he attended the SECASC (South 
East Councils Adult Social Care Lead Members)/ADASS(Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services)/SESL(South East Strategic Leaders) meeting at King's Fund, 
London. 

 
Health Bill Seminar 
 

46.4 The Cabinet Member had attended a Health Bill Seminar presented by Amanda Fadero, 
Chief Executive, Sussex Clusters PCTs, on 13th February 2011.   

 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
 

46.5 The Cabinet Member had attended the Learning Disabilities Partnership Board at Hove 
Town Hall on 17th February 2011.   

 

Denise Stokoe 
 

46.6 The Cabinet Member had twice met with Denise Stokoe, Chair of Brighton and Hove 
NHS (PCT).  

 

 Lifelines Event 
 

46.7 A Lifelines Event took place at Hove Town Hall on 3rd February 2011.  The Cabinet 
Member was very supportive of their work.  

 

End of Life Programme  
 

46.8 The Cabinet Member and the Director of Adult Social Services had met with the Chief 
Executive of the Martlets Hospice and Caroline Lower, Fanny Bradbury (HR) and Imelda 
Glackin on 7th February 2011 to discuss the end of life care links between the council 
and the Martlets.    

 

Joint Commissioning Board  
 
46.9 The Cabinet Member had attended the Joint Commissioning Board on 14 February 

2011. 
 

“Modern Life” 
 
46.10 The Cabinet Member and the Deputy Mayor had attended the launch of the new 

Carousel film “Modern Life” on 5th March 2011.  The film was made by people with 
learning disabilities.  



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

 

47. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
47.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
48. PETITIONS 
 
48(i) Petition – Safeguard Carers’ Funding 
 
48.1 The following petition had been submitted to Cabinet on 17 February 2011 by Mr Nick 

Fry and signed by 318 people.   
 

“I believe that funding for carers allocated to Brighton & Hove City Council from central 
government should be ringfenced and used for the purpose it was intended for”.    

 
48.2 Mr Fry was not able to attend the meeting and would be sent the Cabinet Member’s 

response. 
48.3 The Cabinet Member responded as follows:. 
 

“Brighton & Hove City Council has a strong commitment to services for carers and 
intends to continue supporting carers as set out in the Carers Strategy within the current 
financial circumstances. 

 
 We are totally committed to ensuring that, together with its partners, NHS Brighton & 

Hove, funding is allocated to carers’ services to maintain and develop quality, flexible 
services that meet the needs of the wide range of carers in our city. 

 
 Central Government has been allocating funding to local authorities for breaks and 

services to carers since 1999. This is currently allocated through the Area Based Grant 
and councils then decide how much to directly allocate to carers via Adult Social Care 
(80%) and Children’s Services (20%). Central Government allocations from 2008/09 – 
2010/11 were as follows: 

 
 

 
2009-10 
£m 

2010-11 
£m 

Area Based Grant allocation for carers                                         1.167 1.232 

Actual city council allocation to carers from ABG                          1.017 0.979 

Allocation to ASC 80%                                                                 0.814 0.7832 

Other ASC exp                                                                          0.216 0.1976 

(Community Care budget contracts, SPFT & LDDF exp)   

Total exp in ASC 2009/10 and 2010/11                                          1.03 0.9808 
 

 
 We are committed to supporting carers in the city with our colleagues in the NHS. We 

have agreed a joint post to develop the service for carers.”  
 

 
48.4 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and that Mr Fry be sent the response of the 

Cabinet Member. 
 
 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. DEPUTATIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2011/12 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People concerning fees paid to independent and voluntary sector 
providers that supply care services on behalf of Brighton & Hove City Council.  The 
report covered fees paid to providers of older people, people with physical disabilities, 
adults with mental health needs (including HIV and substance misuse) and learning 
disability services. 

 
54.2 The Service Improvement Manager Commissioning reported that the proposals to hold 

fee levels at the 2010/11 rates was in line with the budget report agreed at Budget 
Council on 3 March 2011.  All services had been asked to indentify how reductions in 
their net budget could be achieved to address the budget gap.  Locally fee levels for 
2010/11 were in the main held at 2009/10 levels as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.   

 
54.3 Brighton & Hove provided a range of training that was free to access and which was 

much appreciated by providers.  Providers had been asked if they would prefer an 
additional fee increase or the training provided by the Council and the overwhelming 
majority of providers opted for the training.   Neighbouring authorities were not planning 
an increase in fees.  A representation had been received from providers who had asked 
the council to consider the extra expenses they incurred.  Providers were aware of the 
budget position and the Director of Adult Social Services had attended a number of 
provider forums. 

 
54.4 The Cabinet Member reported that he had held discussions  with Graham Dean, Vice 

Chair of the East Sussex, Brighton & Hove Registered Care Homes Association. He 
stressed the necessity of working together to make savings.   He was hopeful that the 
situation could change in future years.  

 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

54.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

 
(1) That the fee levels for 2011/12, be held at the 2010/11 rates for all independent and 

voluntary sector providers. 
 

(2)  That the direct payment rates for 2011/12, be held at the 2010/11 level.  
 

(3) That the applicable host authority set rates be matched for new care home placements 
out of the city  

 
55. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF OLDER PEOPLE'S 

SERVICES, 1 APRIL TO 31 DECEMBER 2010 
 
55.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People concerning the performance and monitoring of Older People and 
Older People Mental Health care homes and home care, for the period 1 April to 31 
December 2010.   The report would be submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board on 
4 April 2011 for a decision on the jointly commissioned services.   

 
55.2 The Contacts Manager Adult Social Care presented important features of the report.   
 
55.3 The Cabinet Member remarked that the report highlighted that a good service was 

being provided.  
 
55.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1)   That the report be noted. 

 
(2)   That the Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will cover 

the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   
 

(3)   That the report is submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board for agreement on the 
jointly commissioned services.   

 
56. CONTRACT UNIT PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING OF WORKING AGE ADULT 

(UNDER 65'S) SERVICES, APRIL 2010 TO DECEMBER 2010 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which provided governance information on the performance and 
monitoring of Under 65’s (working age adult) services to people with learning 
disabilities, mental health issues, physical disabilities and sensory loss, across the city 
of Brighton and Hove for the period 1 April 2010 to 31 December 2010 in order to drive 
up quality and performance through robust and transparent monitoring procedures.   

 
56.2 The Cabinet Member referred to the section on Shared Lives in paragraph 3.3.  He 

stated that this was an area that could be improved.  Shared Lives was a good way of 
helping people with learning disabilities and something that the council should 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 MARCH 2011 

encourage.     The Head of Commissioning and Partnerships reported that the Service 
Improvement Manager Commissioning was carrying out work on Shared Lives.   

 
56.3 Graham Dean, Vice Chair of the East Sussex, Brighton & Hove Registered Care Homes 

Association was in attendance at the meeting and asked if the risk rates detailed in desk 
top reviews were communicated to providers.  The Contracts Manager, Adult Social 
Care replied that when letters were sent to providers, the council highlighted positive 
areas and areas where more work needed to be carried out.   

 
56.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Cabinet member receives reports on a regular basis. The next report will cover 

the period 1st January 2011 to 30th September 2011.   
 
(3) That the report is submitted to the Joint Commissioning Board for agreement on the 

jointly commissioned services.   
 
Part 2 Summary 
 
57. MONTAGUE HOUSE - CHANGE OF USE - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which made recommendations about the future use of Montague 
House.     

 
57.2 RESOLVED - As per the part 2 confidential report.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.56pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


